Management does not anticipate significant impact to

interest-bearing assets resulted from the changes in

interest rates, because the interest rates of bank deposits

and certain balances in trade and other receivables are

not expected to change significantly.

F-62 新城發展控股有限公司 Future Land Development Holdings Limited
2017年年報 2017 Annual Report

合併財務報表附註

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
截至2017年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2017

3 財務風險管理及金融工具（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

3.1.1 市場風險（續）

(iii) 現金流量和公允價值利率風
險（續）

於2017年和2016年12月31日，
倘浮息借款利率上調╱下調50

個基點，而所有其他變量保持
不變，則本集團截至2017年和
2016年12月31日止年度的除稅
後利潤和資本化利息變動如下：

3 F I N A N C I A L  R I S K  M A N A G E M E N T A N D
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Cont’d)

3.1.1 Market risk (Cont’d)

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk (Cont’d)

As at 31 December 2017 and 2016, if interest rates on

borrowings with floating rates had been 50 basis points

higher/lower with all other variables held constant, the

post-tax profit and capitalised interest of the Group for

the years ended 31 December 2017 and 2016 would

have changed as follows:

截至12月31日止年度
Year ended 31 December

2017年 2016年
2017 2016

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

除稅後利潤增加╱（減少） Post-tax profit increase/(decrease)

－上調50個基點 – 50 basis points higher (9,583) (3,641)

－下調50個基點 – 50 basis points lower 9,583 3,641

資本化利息增加╱（減少） Capitalised interest increase/(decrease)

－上調50個基點 – 50 basis points higher 68,690 20,093

－下調50個基點 – 50 basis points lower (68,690) (20,093)

F-63新城發展控股有限公司 Future Land Development Holdings Limited
2017年年報 2017 Annual Report

合併財務報表附註

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
截至2017年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2017

3 財務風險管理及金融工具（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

3.1.2 信貸風險

本集團並無重大集中信貸風險。合併財
務狀況表中列示的銀行存款和貿易和其
他應收款項賬面值指本集團就其金融資
產承受的最大信貸風險。

現金交易限於信貸質量較高的金融機
構。下表載列於2017年和2016年12月
31日的銀行存款結餘：

管理層預期不會因該等交易對手的不履
約行為而產生任何虧損。

3 F I N A N C I A L  R I S K  M A N A G E M E N T A N D
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Cont’d)

3.1.2 credit risk

The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk.

[…]

截至2017年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2017

34 收購子公司（業務合併及資產
收購）（續）

(a) 業務合併（續）

(iv) （續）

(*) 或然代價

或然代價安排要
求新城晉峰金融
原有股東在若干
條件下向本集團
支付不足差額，
並要求本集團在
若干其他條件下
向原有股東支付
超出部分。

採用多種情況模
型計算的或然代
價安排公允價值
估計為866,000港
元（相當於人民幣
752,000元）。

或然代價估值所
採用的估值方法
及關鍵輸入數據
說明如下：

34 ACQUISITIONS OF SUBSIDIARIES (BUSINESS
COMBINATION AND ASSET ACQUISITIONS)
(Cont’d)

(a) Business combination (Cont’d)

(iv) (Cont’d)

(*) Contingent consideration

The contingent consideration arrangement

requires the original shareholders of FLRC

to pay the Group the shortfall amount

under certain conditions and requires the

Group to pay the original shareholders

the surplus amount under certain other

conditions

T h e  f a i r  v a l u e  o f  t h e  c o n t i n g e n t

consideration arrangement is estimated

t o  b e  H K D 8 6 6 , 0 0 0  ( e q u i v a l e n t  t o

RMB752,000) using the multiple-scenario

model.

Descr ip t ion of va luat ion techn iques

used and key inputs to valuation on the

contingent consideration:

估值方法 重大不可觀察輸入數據 價值
Valuation technique Significant unobservable inputs Value

多種情況模型 偏差
2017年6月至

2019年5月
2019年6月至

2020年5月

multiple-scenario model Variance

June 2017-

May 2019

June 2019-

May 2020

基本情況下的經營利潤
 （千港元） Base case operating profit (HKD’000) 25,000 15,000

極壞情況（千港元） Extreme bad case (HKD’000) -40% 15,000 9,000

較壞情況（千港元） Worse case (HKD’000) -20% 20,000 12,000

較佳情況（千港元） Better case (HKD’000) 20% 30,000 18,000

極佳情況（千港元） Extreme good case (HKD’000) 40% 35,000 21,000

貼現率（股權成本） Discount rate (cost of equity) 18.1% 18.1%

F-174 新城發展控股有限公司 Future Land Development Holdings Limited
2017年年報 2017 Annual Report

合併財務報表附註

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
截至2017年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2017

34 收購子公司（業務合併及資產
收購）（續）

(a) 業務合併（續）

(iv) （續）

() 認沽期權

如未達到表現目
標，本集團有權
將已收購股份回
售予原有股東。
分析有關條款及
條件後，本集團
認為該等期權為
可 於 3年 後（禁
售 期 後）12個 月
內行使的認沽期
權。有關條款將
導致認沽期權於
合併財務狀況表
內確認為非流動
資產下的衍生金
融資產。本集團
已採納二項式期
權定價模式估計
認沽期權截至收
購日期的公允價
值。

認沽期權估值所
採用的估值方法
及關鍵輸入數據
說明如下：

34 ACQUISITIONS OF SUBSIDIARIES (BUSINESS
COMBINATION AND ASSET ACQUISITIONS)
(Cont’d)

(a) Business combination (Cont’d)

(iv) (Cont’d)